

# SUPPLEMENT No. 3

то

# THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3003 OF 16TH JULY, 1942.

# SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

#### No. 268.

C

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (DEFENCE) ACTS, 1939 AND 1940.

#### REGULATIONS MADE BY THE GOVERNOR.

#### C. C. WOOLLEY, Governor.

I, the Governor, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Emergency Powers (Defence) Acts, 1939 and 1940, as extended to the Colony by the Emergency Powers (Colonial Defence) Order in Council, 1939, and the Emergency Powers (Colonial Defence) (Amendment) Order in Council, 1940, do hereby make the following regulations :--

1. These regulations may be cited as the Defence (Amendment No. 7) Regulations, Gazettes: 1942, and shall be read as one with the Defence Regulations, 1940 to (No. 6) 1942, Supplem: (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations"), and the principal No. 3: Regulations and these regulations may together be cited as the Defence Regulations, 1940 to (No. 7) 1942.

Supplement No. 3 : 3. 6.1940 7. 8.1940 23. 8.1940 23. 8.1940 11.12.1940 29. 1.1941 30. 5.1941 18. 6.1941 15.12.1941 5. 2.1942 26. 2.1942 2. 4.1942 4. 6.1942

18. 6.1942

2. Regulation 61 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by the insertion Amendment therein immediately after paragraph (1) (ab) of the following paragraph :-- of regulation "(ac) for prohibiting gambling for stakes consisting of articles of any 61. description;".

Made at Nicosia, this 15th day of July, 1942.

(M.P. 832/12/42.)

No. 269.

# THE EMERGENCY POWERS (DEFENCE) ACTS, 1939 AND 1940.

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 1.

C. C. WOOLLEY,

Governor.

I, the Governor, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 1 of the Emergency Powers (Defence) Acts, 1939 and 1940, as extended to the Colony by the Emergency Powers (Colonial Defence) Order in Council, 1939, and the

206

Emergency Powers (Colonial Defence) (Amendment) Order in Council, 1940, do hereby make the following regulations :---

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Amendment of the Cyprus Volunteer Force Laws, 1940 to (No. 2) 1941, (Defence) Regulations, 1942.

2. Sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Cyprus Volunteer Force Laws, 1940 to (No. 2) 1941, is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "being British subjects".

# Made at Nicosia, this 15th day of July, 1942.

(M.P. 223/40/1.)

#### No. 270.

16 of 1940 13 of 1941

20 of 1941

# THE CYPRUS PENSIONS ORDERS AND LAWS, 1929 TO 1941.

#### DECLARATION OF PENSIONABLE OFFICES.

C. C. WOOLLEY,

Governor.

I, the Governor in Council, with the sanction of the Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Cyprus Pensions Orders and Laws, 1929 to 1941, do hereby declare the offices set forth in the second column of the Schedule hereto to be pensionable offices as from the dates shown in the third column of the said Schedule.

#### Schedule.

Department.	Title of pensionable office.	Date from which office is declared pensionable.
Secretariat.	Chief Assistant Secretary.	lst January, 1942.
Treasury.	Supervisor of Income Tax.	lst March, 1941.
Railway.	District Inspector.	lst January, 1942.
do.	Clerk.	do.
Public Works.	Assistant Pay Officer.	lst November, 1941.

Made in Council, this 14th day of July, 1942.

(M.P. 364/38.)

N. D. WATSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 271.

#### THE FOREST LAW, 1939.

REGULATIONS MADE UNDER SECTION 13.

# C. C. WOOLLEY,

Governor.

I, the Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 13 of the Forest Law, 1939, do hereby make the following regulations:--

 These Regulations may be cited as the Forest (Amendment) Regulations, 1942, and shall be read as one with the Forest Regulations, 1940, (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations"), and the principal Regulations and these Regulations may together be cited as the Forest Regulations, 1940 to 1942.
Paragraph (1) of regulation 12 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by the insertion therein after sub-paragraph (b) of the following sub-paragraph:--

"(bA) any sum which may from time to time be paid into the fund;".

# Made in Council, this 14th day of July, 1942.

(M.P. 1115/40.)

N. D. WATSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Gazette : Supplement No. 3: 30.12.1940